CROSS-BORDER CONTRACTING

HOW TO DRAFT AND NEGOTIATE
INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL CONTRACTS

‘~'0 International
/ \ Trade
,s Centre TRADE IMPACT FOR GOOD



© International Trade Centre 2018

The International Trade Centre (ITC) is the joint agency of
the World Trade Organization and the United Nations.

Street address:

Postal address:

Telephone:
Fax:
E-mail:

Internet:

ITC

54-56, rue de Montbrillant
1202 Geneva, Switzerland
ITC

Palais des Nations

1211 Geneva 10, Switzerland
+41-22 730 0111

+41-22 733 4439
itcreg@intracen.org

http://www.intracen.org



CROSS-BORDER CONTRACTING

How to draft and negotiate
International commercial contracts



Cross-border contracting

About the handbook

With firms increasingly trading digitally across borders, business communities, legal practitioners
and governments are developing innovative ways to facilitate business deals, sound contractual
arrangements, and efficient dispute settlement mechanisms.

In close collaboration with its pro-bono committee of professionals, ITC is contributing to these
new legal approaches with this handbook by harmonizing and enhancing the practice of
international business related to cross-border commercial contracting.

Publisher: International Trade Centre

Title: Cross-border contracting: How to draft and negotiate international commercial contracts
Publication date and place: Geneva, November 2018

Page count: 220

Languages: English, French

ISBN: 978-92-9137-409-0

ITC Document Number: P44.E/DPS/OD/18-X

Citation: International Trade Centre (2018). Cross-border contracting: How to draft and negotiate international
commercial contracts. ITC, Geneva
For more information, contact: Ezequiel Guicovsky Lizarraga, guicovsky@intracen.org

For more information on Model Contracts, see: https://precontractual.com

ITC encourages the reprinting and translation of its publications to achieve wider dissemination. Short extracts of this
paper may be freely reproduced, with due acknowledgement of the source. Permission should be requested for more

extensive reproduction or translation. A copy of the reprinted or translated material should be sent to ITC.

Digital image(s) on the cover: © Shutterstock and iStockphoto

Digital images in the document: © Shutterstock

© International Trade Centre (ITC)
ITC is the joint agency of the World Trade Organization and the United Nations.



Cross-border contracting

Contents

Chapter 1 International contracts and cross-border contracting

11
1.2
1.3
1.4
15

What is a contract?

How to structure a contract

How to interpret contracts

Pre-contractual agreements

Legal tech for contract automation and contract lifecycle management

Chapter 2 Using the ITC Model Contracts

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
25

Forming alliances and joint ventures

Sales and supply contracts

International provision of services

The sales channel: distributorships and (commercial) agents
Using trademark licence agreements

Chapter 3 How to draft clear and precise contracts

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

General principles of contract drafting

How to start drafting or tailoring your contract?

Using vague terms in contracts

‘Best efforts’ or ‘reasonable endeavours’ in contract provisions
Defined terms and definitions — best practices

How to write numbers, refer to a time and to a date

Chapter 4 Explaining certain types of clauses

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

Conditions

Covenants

Change of circumstances (hardship)

Force majeure

Warranties (and conformity)

Limitation of liability clauses

Confidentiality clauses

Miscellaneous clauses (boilerplates)
Applicable law and dispute resolution clauses

Chapter 5 Main legal instruments and principles

51
5.2
5.3
54
55
5.6

UNIDROIT Principles of International Commercial Contracts

Vienna Convention on contracts for the international sale of goods (CISG)

Incoterms 2010

Payment by documentary collection, letter of credit, or bank guarantee
Intellectual property law

Competition (‘antitrust’) law

0o wkF -

14
17

23
23
33
45
53
61

67
67
70
71
75
76
83

89
89
91
93
95
97
99
102
105
114

125

126
136
149
157
168
195



Cross-border contracting

Acknowledgements

Willem Wiggers, founder of Weagree B.V., wrote this handbook.

Ezequiel Lizarraga Guicovsky, ITC Senior Officer managing mediation and trade facilitation
initiatives, and Jean-Francois Bourque provided guidance. Jean-Francois Bourque previously
served as ITC Senior Legal Advisor and was special counsel at the International Court of
Arbitration of the International Chamber of Commerce.

Thyla Fontein, attorney-at-law, revised and provided comments to subchapters Intellectual
Property Law and Competition Law; Sara Stork of Weagree, Federico Sanchez-Cortina, attorney-
at-law, and Victoria Sarant, juris doctor candidate, revised and provided comments to the
manuscript.

Valerie Wayte edited this report. Natalie Domeisen and Evelyn Seltier (ITC) oversaw production
and quality management. Iwan Schuttinga (Studio Schuttinga) provided graphic services and
created the pencil logo. With support by Kristina Golubic, Serge Adeagho and Franco lacovino
provided graphic and printing services (all ITC).



Cross-border contracting

Acronyms and abbreviations

CISG

ICC

ITC

IP

IPR

JvC

LOI

L/C

MSME
MOU

NDA

SME

ucCcC
UCP600
UNCITRAL
UNIDROIT
URDG
URC 522
WIPO

United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods
International Chamber of Commerce

International Trade Centre

Intellectual property

Intellectual property rights

Joint venture contract

Letter of intent

Letter of credit

Micro, small and medium-sized enterprise
Memorandum of Understanding

Non-disclosure agreement

Small and medium-sized enterprise

Uniform Commercial Code

Uniform Customs and Practice for Documentary Credits
United Nations Commission on International Trade Law
International Institute for the Unification of Private Law
Uniform Rules for Demand Guarantees

Uniform Rules of Collection

World Intellectual Property Organization



Cross-border contracting

Abbreviated ITC Model Contract titles

Title

Alliance agreement

Joint venture agreement
(incorporated)

Sales agreement

Long-term supply agreement
Manufacturing agreement
Distribution agreement
Commercial agency agreement
Services agreement

TR EER, Fe RS HHEA 4RI T :

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportid=5 22878

ITC Model Contract — official title
Alliance Agreement
Contract for an International Corporate Joint Venture

Contract for the International Commercial Sale of Goods
Contract for the International Long-Term Supply of Goods
International Contract Manufacture Agreement

Contract for the International Distribution of Goods
Contract for an International Commercial Agency
Contract for the International Supply of Services




