

CROSS-BORDER CONTRACTING

HOW TO DRAFT AND NEGOTIATE
INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL CONTRACTS



International
Trade
Centre

TRADE IMPACT FOR GOOD

© International Trade Centre 2018

The International Trade Centre (ITC) is the joint agency of
the World Trade Organization and the United Nations.

Street address: ITC
54-56, rue de Montbrillant
1202 Geneva, Switzerland

Postal address: ITC
Palais des Nations
1211 Geneva 10, Switzerland

Telephone: +41-22 730 0111

Fax: +41-22 733 4439

E-mail: itcreg@intracen.org

Internet: <http://www.intracen.org>

CROSS-BORDER CONTRACTING

How to draft and negotiate
international commercial contracts

About the handbook

With firms increasingly trading digitally across borders, business communities, legal practitioners and governments are developing innovative ways to facilitate business deals, sound contractual arrangements, and efficient dispute settlement mechanisms.

In close collaboration with its pro-bono committee of professionals, ITC is contributing to these new legal approaches with this handbook by harmonizing and enhancing the practice of international business related to cross-border commercial contracting.

Publisher: International Trade Centre

Title: Cross-border contracting: How to draft and negotiate international commercial contracts

Publication date and place: Geneva, November 2018

Page count: 220

Languages: English, French

ISBN: 978-92-9137-409-0

ITC Document Number: P44.E/DPS/OD/18-X

Citation: International Trade Centre (2018). *Cross-border contracting: How to draft and negotiate international commercial contracts*. ITC, Geneva

For more information, contact: Ezequiel Guicovsky Lizarraga, guicovsky@intracen.org

For more information on Model Contracts, see: <https://precontractual.com>

ITC encourages the reprinting and translation of its publications to achieve wider dissemination. Short extracts of this paper may be freely reproduced, with due acknowledgement of the source. Permission should be requested for more extensive reproduction or translation. A copy of the reprinted or translated material should be sent to ITC.

Digital image(s) on the cover: © Shutterstock and iStockphoto

Digital images in the document: © Shutterstock

© International Trade Centre (ITC)

ITC is the joint agency of the World Trade Organization and the United Nations.

Contents

Chapter 1 International contracts and cross-border contracting	1
1.1 What is a contract?	1
1.2 How to structure a contract	3
1.3 How to interpret contracts	8
1.4 Pre-contractual agreements	14
1.5 Legal tech for contract automation and contract lifecycle management	17
Chapter 2 Using the ITC Model Contracts	23
2.1 Forming alliances and joint ventures	23
2.2 Sales and supply contracts	33
2.3 International provision of services	45
2.4 The sales channel: distributorships and (commercial) agents	53
2.5 Using trademark licence agreements	61
Chapter 3 How to draft clear and precise contracts	67
3.1 General principles of contract drafting	67
3.2 How to start drafting or tailoring your contract?	70
3.3 Using vague terms in contracts	71
3.4 'Best efforts' or 'reasonable endeavours' in contract provisions	75
3.5 Defined terms and definitions – best practices	76
3.6 How to write numbers, refer to a time and to a date	83
Chapter 4 Explaining certain types of clauses	89
4.1 Conditions	89
4.2 Covenants	91
4.3 Change of circumstances (hardship)	93
4.4 Force majeure	95
4.5 Warranties (and conformity)	97
4.6 Limitation of liability clauses	99
4.7 Confidentiality clauses	102
4.8 Miscellaneous clauses (boilerplates)	105
4.9 Applicable law and dispute resolution clauses	114
Chapter 5 Main legal instruments and principles	125
5.1 UNIDROIT Principles of International Commercial Contracts	126
5.2 Vienna Convention on contracts for the international sale of goods (CISG)	136
5.3 Incoterms 2010	149
5.4 Payment by documentary collection, letter of credit, or bank guarantee	157
5.5 Intellectual property law	168
5.6 Competition ('antitrust') law	195

Acknowledgements

Willem Wiggers, founder of Weagree B.V., wrote this handbook.

Ezequiel Lizarraga Guicovsky, ITC Senior Officer managing mediation and trade facilitation initiatives, and Jean-François Bourque provided guidance. Jean-François Bourque previously served as ITC Senior Legal Advisor and was special counsel at the International Court of Arbitration of the International Chamber of Commerce.

Thyla Fontein, attorney-at-law, revised and provided comments to subchapters Intellectual Property Law and Competition Law; Sara Stork of Weagree, Federico Sanchez-Cortina, attorney-at-law, and Victoria Sarant, juris doctor candidate, revised and provided comments to the manuscript.

Valerie Wayte edited this report. Natalie Domeisen and Evelyn Seltier (ITC) oversaw production and quality management. Iwan Schuttinga (Studio Schuttinga) provided graphic services and created the pencil logo. With support by Kristina Golubic, Serge Adeagbo and Franco Iacovino provided graphic and printing services (all ITC).

Acronyms and abbreviations

CISG	United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods
ICC	International Chamber of Commerce
ITC	International Trade Centre
IP	Intellectual property
IPR	Intellectual property rights
JVC	Joint venture contract
LOI	Letter of intent
L/C	Letter of credit
MSME	Micro, small and medium-sized enterprise
MOU	Memorandum of Understanding
NDA	Non-disclosure agreement
SME	Small and medium-sized enterprise
UCC	Uniform Commercial Code
UCP600	Uniform Customs and Practice for Documentary Credits
UNCITRAL	United Nations Commission on International Trade Law
UNIDROIT	International Institute for the Unification of Private Law
URDG	Uniform Rules for Demand Guarantees
URC 522	Uniform Rules of Collection
WIPO	World Intellectual Property Organization

Abbreviated ITC Model Contract titles

Title	ITC Model Contract – official title
Alliance agreement	Alliance Agreement
Joint venture agreement (incorporated)	Contract for an International Corporate Joint Venture
Sales agreement	Contract for the International Commercial Sale of Goods
Long-term supply agreement	Contract for the International Long-Term Supply of Goods
Manufacturing agreement	International Contract Manufacture Agreement
Distribution agreement	Contract for the International Distribution of Goods
Commercial agency agreement	Contract for an International Commercial Agency
Services agreement	Contract for the International Supply of Services

预览已结束，完整报告链接和二维码如下：

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportId=5_22878

